
LOS ANGELES DEPARTMENT 

KRISTIN M. CROWLEY 
FIRE CHIEF 

December 3, 2024 

October 31, 2024 BOARD OF FIRE COMMISSIONERS 

FILE NO. 24-105 

TO: Board of Fire Commissioners 

FROM: ,� Kristin M. Crowley, Fire Chief 

SUBJECT: ACCEPTANCE OF THE 2021 REGIONAL HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 
RESPONSE (RHMR) TRAINING AGREEMENT #A211006361 
AMENDMENT #6 

FINAL ACTION: __ Approved 
__ Denied 

SUMMARY 

__ Approved w/Corrections 
__ Received & Filed 

__ Withdrawn 
__ Other 

The City of Los Angeles Fire Department requests approval to accept Amendment 6 of 
the Regional Hazardous Materials Response (RHMR) 2021 agreement. This 
amendment allocates an additional $150,000 for training, exercises, travel, supplies, 
and administrative costs. Eligible costs under this agreement are 100% fully 
reimbursable. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Board: 
1. Approve and transmit the report to the Mayor for acceptance and authority to expend

RHMR funds. 
2. Request that the Mayor, subject to approval of City Council:

a. Accept the 2021 Regional Hazardous Materials Response (RHMR) amended
agreement for an additional amount of $150,000 for a new total of $750,000 
and any increases for the extended performance period of October 1, 2021, 
through June 30, 2026 as granted by CalOES, and authorize the Fire Chief, 
or designee, to execute any documents or agreements necessary to accept 
the grant on the City's behalf. 

b. Authorize the Fire Chief to expend remaining funds in the amount up to
$313,922.42 and any additional increases from LAFD's Variable Staffing 
Account Fund 100, Account 001098, Travel Account Fund 100, Account 
002130, Equipment Account Fund 100, Account 006020, and Office and 
Administrative Account Fund 100, Account 006010 for all training and travel




































